DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Agreements signed since 1994

Date signed
19940812

19940822

19950125

19950316

19950707

19950928

19960116

19960419

19961001

19970124

19970301

19970307

19970415

19971120

Country
Malaysia

India

India

France

Rep of Korea

USAID

Mozambique

UN

Iran

USA

Philippines

Malaysia

Cuba

Indonesia

Title
Memorandum of Understanding on concluding
Agreements that enhance Trade and Investments
between the two Countries.

Dates (ymdd)
Entry into force:
19940812

Trade Agreement. Entry into force:

19940822

Agreement on the Intergovernmental Joint
Commission for Political Trade, Economic, Cultural
Scientific and Technical cooperation.

Entry into force:
19950125

Protocol for the Creation of a Joint Commission on
Trade and Industry.

Memorandum of Understanding between the Ministry
of Trade and Industry of the Republic of South Africa
and the Ministry of Trade, Industry and Energy of the
Republic of Korea.

Project Grant Agreement for the Technical Support
Grant to the Department of Trade and Industry
Project no 674-0303.

Memorandum of Understanding on Natural Gas
Trade.

Agreement on the Arrangements for the Ninth
Session of the United Nations Conference on Trade
and Development (UNCTAD).

Trade Agreement.

Agreement concerning cooperation on Defence
Trade Control.

Entry into force:
19970124

Trade Agreement. Entry into force:

20021025
Trade Agreement.

Trade Agreement. Entry into force:

19970415

Trade Agreement.



19971126

19980508

19980924

19980925

19981028

19981123

19990202

19990202

19990218

19990520

19990524

19991011

19991109

20000425

20000429

Namibia

EU

Canada

Canada

Egypt

Ukraine

China, People's
Rep of

China, People's
Rep of
USA

Saudi Arabia

Germany

EU

India

Vietnam

Nigeria

Memorandum of Understanding on Natural Gas
Trade.

Financing Agreement concerning Department of
Trade And Industry Policy Support Programme.
Rider no. 1-8.5.2001, Rider no. 2 - 21.1.2002, Rider
no. 3 -11.3.2002

Entry into force:
19980508

Trade and Investment Cooperation Arrangement. Entry into force:

19980924

Memorandum of Understanding between the
Department of Trade an Industry of the Republic of
South Africa and the International Development
Research Centre of the Government of Canada.

Entry into force:
19980925

Trade Agreement.
Trade Agreement

Agreement on the Establishment of a Joint Economic
and Trade Commission.

Agreement on Trade, Economic and Technical
Cooperation.

Agreement concerning the Development of Trade
and Investment.

Entry into force:
19990218

Agreement on Economic, Trade, Investment and
Technical Cooperation Plus Protocol.

Entry into force:
20020522

Entry into force:
19990524

Exchange of Notes constituting an Agreement
concerning the Project "Trade and Industrial Policy
Secretariat (TIPS) Consultancy".

Agreement on Trade, Development and Cooperation. Entry into force:
Plus Final Act Plus Exchange of Notes for 20040501
Provisional Application of Certain Articles, Annexes

and Protocols.

GG 20762 & 20763 dd 30.12.1999.

Protocol of the Second Meeting of the Indo-South
African Working Group on Geology and Mineral
Resources of the Joint Commission for Political,
Trade, Economic, Cultural, Scientific and Technical
Co-operation.

Trade Agreement.

Trade Agreement.



20000923

20000924

20001023

20001215

20010403

20010406

20010511

20020121

20020128

20020128

20020128

20020128

20020128

20020614

20020904

20021121

20030128

20040820

Bulgaria

Algeria

Belarus

Mercosul

Tunisia
Mozambique

Thailand

EU

EU

EU

EU

EU

EU

Libya
Uganda

Russian
Federation

Yemen

Croatia

Trade Agreement.

Trade Agreement.

Trade and Economic Co-operation Agreement.

Framework Agreement for the Creation of a Free
Trade Area.

Trade Agreement.
Agreement concerning Natural Gas Trade

Trade Agreement.

Rider no. 3 to financing agreement concerning trade
and investment development programme for small,

medium and micro enterprises.

Agreement in the form of an Exchange of Letters
providing for the Provisional Application of the
Agreement on Trade in Spirits.

Agreement in the form of an Exchange of Letters
providing for the Provisional Application of the
Agreement on Trade in Wine.

Agreement in the form of Exchange of Letters on
Trade in Wine amending the TDC Agreement of
11.10.1999.

Agreement on Trade in Spirits plus Final Act.
(Provisional application: 28.1.2002)

Agreement on Trade in Wine plus Final Act. (
Provisional application: 28.1.2002)

Trade agreement.
Trade Agreement.

Memorandum of Understanding of the Second

Session of the Joint Inter-Governmental Committee

on Trade and Economic Cooperation.
Trade Agreement.

Bilateral Trade Agreement.

Entry into force:
20021002

Entry into force:
20030826

Entry into force:
20010511

Entry into force:
20020121

Entry into force:
20020101

Entry into force:
20060705



20041124

20041124

20050322

20050625

20050711

20050924

20050926

20051201

20060703

20060828

20060828

20060922

Vietnam

Vietnam

Gabon

EU

Germany

United Arab
Emirates

Kuwait

Congo

Guinea

Belarus

People's Rep of
China

Cameroon

Agreement concerning the Establishment of an Inter- Entry into force:
Governmental Partnership Forum for Economic, 20041124
Trade, Scientific, Technical and Cultural Cooperation.

Joint Announcement on the Establishment of the
Joint Trade Committee.

Trade Agreement.

Additional Protocol to the Agreement on Trade, Entry into force:
Development and Cooperation. 20040501
(provisionally)

Exchange of Notes concerning the Project Trade and Entry into force:
Industrial Policy Secretariat (TIPS) Consultancy. 20050711

Bilateral Agreement on Economic, Trade and
Technical Co-operation.

Trade Agreement

Trade Agreement. Entry into force:
20051201

Trade Agreement

Agreement on the Establishment of a Committee on
Trade and Economic Cooperation.

Memorandum of Understanding on Promoting Entry into force:

Bilateral Trade and Economic Cooperation. 20060828
Annexure
20070101

Trade Agreement



